Exhibit No. ___ (ECO-6) Docket UE-152253

Witness: Elizabeth O'Connell

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

DOCKET UE-152253

Complainant,

v.

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

EXHIBIT TO TESTIMONY OF

ELIZABETH C. O'CONNELL

STAFF OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Pacific Power's Response to Staff Data Request 69

March 17, 2016

UE-152253 / Pacific Power & Light Company February 9, 2016 WUTC Data Request 69 Exhibit No. ECO-6 Docket UE-152253 Page 1 of 1

WUTC Data Request 69

REQUESTED BY: Elizabeth O'Connell

RE: The following data request is related to restating adjustment 8.2 Environmental Remediation in the direct testimony of Company witness Shelley McCoy.

Please confirm that all projects listed by Company witness Shelley McCoy in Exhibit No. SEM-3, page 8.2.5, are located in the Company's Washington jurisdiction.

Response to WUTC Data Request 69

Environmental Remediation Project Costs reflected in adjustment 8.2 in Exhibit No. SEM-3 is consistent with Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC) order granted in Docket UE-031658, which states on page 5, paragraph 12, subsection c (iii), that "Non-major projects costs net of insurance or third party recoveries shall be expensed and will be considered for recovery in rates on the basis of a representative level of expenditures or other appropriate treatments, in a general rate proceeding". As there are no restrictions that environmental remediation project costs be limited to projects located in the Company's Washington jurisdiction, page 8.2.5 reflects all non-major environmental remediation project expenses within the Company. This adjustment has been prepared consistent with the above referenced order, and all of the Company's GRC proceedings since. The corresponding Environmental Remediation adjustment in the Company's most recently concluded GRC in 2014 (Docket UE-140762) was prepared in the same manner, and approved as part of Order 08.

PREPARER: Shelley McCoy

SPONSOR: Shelley McCoy